
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 4 June 2020 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(14.00) (Pages 1 - 3)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2020 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Chair of the 

Committee on Electoral Reform: Capacity of the Senedd - 15 May 2020 

 (Pages 4 - 7)  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Welsh Revenue Authority - Annual Report and 

Accounts 2019-20 - 22 May 2020 

 (Pages 8 - 9)  

2.3 PTN3 - Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the 

Auditor General and Future Generations Commissioner - Well-Being of 

Future Generations: Statutory Reports - 29 May 2020 

 (Pages 10 - 12)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

www.senedd.tv%20


 

 

3 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2020-21: Evidence 

session 

(14.00-15.00) (Pages 13 - 70)  

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy Director Financial Controls 

Margaret Davies, Deputy Director of Strategic Budgeting 

 

Supporting papers: 

Paper 1 - First Supplementary Budget 2020-21 Budget Motion 

Paper 2 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd – 29 May 2020 

Research Brief 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and the meeting on 15 

June 2020 

(15.00)   

5 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2020-21: 

Consideration of evidence 

(15.00-15.20)   

6 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme 

(15.20-15.40) (Pages 71 - 76)  

Supporting paper: 

Paper 3 – Consideration of the Committee’s forward work programme 



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 21 May 2020 

Meeting time: 14.06 - 15.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6230 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Margaret Davies, Welsh Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the first virtual meeting of the Finance 

Committee. 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The minutes were noted. 

3 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Margaret Davies, Deputy Director of Strategic Budgeting; and Andrew 

Jeffreys, Director Treasury on the financial response to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Senedd Commission's First Supplementary Budget 2020-21  

6.1 The Committee considered and noted the First Supplementary Budget 2020-21 

request from the Senedd Commission. 

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Senedd Commission to request information 

on the financial implications of COVID-19 on its budget. 

7 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales's First Supplementary Budget 

2020-21  

7.1 The Committee considered and noted the First Supplementary Budget 2020-21 

request from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales. 

7.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Public Services Ombudsman to request 

information on the financial implications of COVID-19 on his budget. 

8 Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2021-22: Approach to scrutiny  

8.1 The Committee considered its approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 

Draft Budget 2021-22. In light of the current social restrictions due to Covid-19, 

Pack Page 2



 

 

Members agreed to undertake online engagement initiatives to include stakeholders 

and the general public in their scrutiny of the draft budget, in place of a Stakeholder 

Event. In addition, the Committee agreed to write to the Business Committee and the 

Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to request a Committee-proposed debate prior to 

the summer recess on the Welsh Government’s spending priorities. It is intended that 

the outcome of the online engagement will inform the debate.   

Pack Page 3



Dawn Bowden MS 
Chair of Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Reference:  AC/193/caf 
Date issued: 15 May 2020 

Dear Dawn 

Capacity of the Senedd 
I am grateful for the helpful deadline extension to provide views on the capacity of the 
Senedd. I am not sure that I am in a position to answer your third question, but I think 
it is appropriate as Auditor General, with my functions of examining and reporting on 
the use of public money, to give views on your first two questions. 

Question 1: Does the Assembly have the capacity it needs to carry out its 
representative, scrutiny and legislative functions now and in the future? 

No, I do not think the Senedd has the capacity it needs to carry out all its 
representative, scrutiny and legislative functions now and in the future. In particular, 
like the previous Auditor Gener
[...]
slation pays for itself.2” The costs and 
implications of policy and spending decisions taken by the Welsh Government and 
Senedd are significant. With that in mind, it is important to recognise that a 0.17% 
annual saving, or improvement in value, in Welsh Government spending (£17.5bn), 
would pay for 30 extra members (at £10 million a year in total, including support 
costs3).  

I hope that these views are helpful. In view of potential interest to their respective 
committees, I am copying this letter to the Chairs of PAC and the Finance 
Committee.   

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
ADRIAN CROMPTON 
Auditor General for Wales 

 

 
2 Commission on Devolution in Wales, Empowerment and Responsibility: Financial Powers to 
Strengthen Wales 2014 
3 A Parliament that works for Wales, November 2017, estimates total recurring cost of 30 additional 
members at £9.64 million, including member and support staff salaries, accommodation, training, 
broadcasting, IT and IT support. 

Pack Page 7



Awdurdod Cyllid Cymru, Canolfan QED, Prif Rhodfa, Ystad Diwydiannol Trefforest, Pontypridd, CF37 5YR     llyw.cymru/acc   03000 254 000   
Welsh Revenue Authority, QED Centre, Main Avenue, Treforest Industrial Estate, Pontypridd, CF37 5YR     gov.wales/wra     03000 254 000 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Llyr Gruffydd MS  
Chair - Finance Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff  
CF99 1SN  
  
Email: SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 
 
22 May 2020 
  
Dear Chair,  
  
I am writing to you concerning the timing of the Welsh Revenue Authority’s Annual 
Report and Accounts (ARA) for 2019-20.    
  
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, my intention was to have the ARA laid at the Senedd 
and published before the Summer recess.  Given the exceptional circumstances in 
which we now find ourselves, I have reflected on this timetable and am now sharing my 
revised proposals, to keep you fully informed.  
  
As the accounting officer for the WRA, I have specific duties placed upon me in 
preparing the accounts.
[...]
report separately to our accountability report and financial statements. Both will still to 
be prepared and published within the current calendar year.    
  
I have been discussing this approach with the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd and it 
will mean that the WRA will publish and lay its:  

• accountability report and financial statements before the Summer recess in 
accordance with statutory requirements and all the other requirements of the 
FReM;   

• Annual Report and performance report in the Autumn, again in full compliance of 
statutory requirements and other requirements.  

  
The approach has also been discussed fully with Audit Wales (our external auditors) 
and they have confirmed that they will work with us on the slightly revised timetable to 
complete their audit of WRA.  The main component of the audit relates to our 
accountability report and financial statements where there is no change to the timing of 
publication.  Audit Wales will also consider our Annual Report and performance report in 
the Autumn to ensure consistency with our accountability report and financial 
statements.  
  
Over the next few weeks I will look to firm-up the timetable for laying and publishing 
these documents and will advise you of these details.  In the meantime, I would be very 
happy to provide any further information or to discuss any points raised by my letter.  
 
I have also sent this letter to the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee.    
  
Yours sincerely  
  

 
 
Dyfed Alsop  
 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive  
 
Cc:  
  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  
Gawain Evans, Director of Finance, Welsh Government  
Andrew Jeffreys, Director Welsh Treasury, Welsh Government  
Richard Harries, Audit Wales  
Kate Innes, Chief Finance Officer (acting), Welsh Revenue Authority 
 
 

Pack Page 9



 

 

       

      

 

29 May 2020  

Well-Being of Future Generations - Statutory Reports 
 
Dear Adrian and Sophie, 
 
Thank you for your attendance to t
[...]
diture; supporting capital 

expenditure on the Welsh Government’s 

estate and asset base; supporting equality; 

preventing violence; providing advice; 

resilience and contingency; female 

offending and youth justice blueprints; 

supporting the voluntary sector; 

community support officers; community 

facilities programme and any European 

funded projects. 

Overall amount of Income (£000) 411,113 

 

Pack Page 32



Supplementary Budget 2020-21            May 2020 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

21_________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Schedule 3 – Expenditure Incurred by Direct Funded Bodies (excluding 

accruing resources) 

 

Part 1 – Senedd Commission 
 

Column 1 

 

Services and Purposes 

 

Column 2 

 

Amount £000 

 

Resources other than accruing resources for use by the Senedd 

Commission on resource and capital costs associated with the 

administration and operation of Senedd Services to support Senedd 

Cymru (‘the Senedd’); promotion of the Senedd including payments to 

the Electoral Commission and others; payments in respect of the 

Commissioner for Standards and Remuneration Board; any other 

payments relating to functions of the Senedd or functions of the 

Senedd Commission. Resources other than accruing resources for use 

by the Senedd Commission in respect of decisions of the 

Remuneration Board and expenditure in respect of Senedd Members’ 

Pension provision. 

 

 

59,575 

 

Part 2 – Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

 

Column 1 

 

Services and Purposes 

Column 2 

 

Amount £000 

 

 

Resources other than accruing resources for use by the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales (‘the Ombudsman’) on resource and capital 

costs associated with the administration of the Ombudsman’s office; 

payments to the British and Irish Ombudsman Association; payments 

to the International Ombudsman Institute and associated non fiscal 
[...]
 

2,456,877 
0 
0 
0 
 

2,456,877 
 
 

-332,000 
 

-52,894 

 
 

20,214,493 
56,075 
5,070 
8,448 

 
20,284,086 

 
 

809,600 
 

130,285 
 

Total Estimated Payments 19,151,988 2,071,983 21,223,971 

Pack Page 45



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 46

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 71

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Chair of the Committee on Electoral Reform: Capacity of the Senedd - 15 May 2020
	Capacity of the Senedd

	2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Welsh Revenue Authority - Annual Report and Accounts 2019-20 - 22 May 2020
	2.3 PTN3 - Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Auditor General and Future Generations Commissioner - Well-Being of Future Generations: Statutory Reports - 29 May 2020
	3 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2020-21: Evidence session
	FIN(5)-12-20 P2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd - 29 May 2020
	Research Brief

	6 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 4 June 2020 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6347 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Margaret Davies, Welsh Government 

Matthew Denham-Jones, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales to the Chair of the Committee 

on Electoral Reform: Capacity of the Senedd - 15 May 2020  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Welsh Revenue Authority - Annual Report and Accounts 

2019-20 - 22 May 2020  

2.3 PTN3 - Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to the Auditor 

General and Future Generations Commissioner - Well-Being of Future 

Generations: Statutory Reports - 29 May 2020  

3 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2020-21: Evidence 

session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy Director Financial Controls; and Margaret 

Davies, Deputy Director of Strategic Budgeting on the Welsh Government’s First 

Supplementary Budget 2020-21. 

3.2 The Minister agreed to write to the Committee: 

 detailing how much overall additional COVID-19 funding each health board will 

receive in this supplementary budget; 

 providing the health department’s key performance indicators to measure the 

effectiveness of the £57 million spend to support the Test Trace Protect Strategy, 

in terms of the capital required to establish the programme and its operating 

costs; 

 on the outcome of her discussions with the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government regarding the funding for Armed Forces Liaison Officers. 



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and the meeting on 15 June 2020  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2020-21: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme  

6.1 The Committee considered its forward work programme. 


